Return to Headlines

COVID-19 Update: Lake Air Montessori to close beginning Nov. 18

November 17, 2020

Dear Lake Air Families and Employees,

Starting tomorrow (Wednesday, Nov. 18), all of our students will be learning remotely. Lake Air Montessori will be closed for in-person instruction through Thanksgiving Break. We plan to reopen for in-person instruction on Nov. 30.

Today, we learned that two more people, who have been on campus at Lake Air, tested positive for COVID-19. We are in the process of notifying families of any students and any employees who were in close contact with one or both people, and those students and employees will be instructed to stay home for 14 days from their last contact with someone who tested positive.

Once again, we have more than 20 employees and nearly 100 in-person students who are in quarantine following close contact with someone who tested positive or have tested positive themselves. While most of our teachers who are out are able to teach remotely, the total number of employees out presents a challenge for appropriately supervising students without bringing large groups of students together in the same space.

All of our in-person students have an iPad or a laptop that they will take home with them today. Any students without internet access at home are also able to check out a mobile hotspot. If you need technical assistance with your student’s device or a mobile hotspot, you can reach our student help desk between 8 a.m. and 8 p.m. Monday through Friday by calling 254-284-1072.

We are continuing to work closely with the Waco-McLennan County Public Health District. All areas of the campus will be deep cleaned and sanitized using hospital-grade disinfectants before the campus reopens for in-person instruction.

Thank you for helping us make this second transition to remote learning as smooth as possible for our students. As always, if there is something that your student needs to be successful, please let us know. You can call the campus at 254-772-1910 or email me at stephanie.tankersley@wacoisd.org.

Sincerely,

Stephanie Tankersley
Principal


17 de noviembre de 2020

Estimadas familias y empleados de Lake Air:

A partir de mañana (miércoles 18 de noviembre), todos nuestros estudiantes aprenderán de forma remota. Lake Air Montessori estará cerrada para instrucción en persona durante las vacaciones de Acción de Gracias. Planeamos reabrir para instrucción en persona el 30 de noviembre.

Hoy, nos enteramos de que dos personas más, que han estado en Lake Air, dieron positivo por COVID-19. Estamos en el proceso de notificar a las familias de los estudiantes y empleados que estuvieron en contacto cercano con una o ambas personas, y se les indicará a esos estudiantes y empleados que se queden en casa durante 14 días desde su último contacto con alguien que dio positivo.

Una vez más, tenemos más de 20 empleados y casi 100 estudiantes en persona que están en cuarentena luego de un contacto cercano con alguien que dio positivo o que ellos mismos dieron positivo. Aunque la mayoría de nuestros maestros pueden enseñar de forma remota, la cantidad de empleados afuera presenta un desafío para supervisar adecuadamente a los estudiantes sin reunir a grandes grupos en el mismo espacio.

Todos nuestros estudiantes en persona tienen un iPad o una computadora portátil que se llevarán a casa hoy. Si hay estudiantes en persona sin acceso a Internet en casa que aún no tienen un punto de acceso de Internet móvil, pueden obtener uno poniéndose en contacto con la escuela. Si necesita asistencia con el dispositivo de su estudiante o un punto de acceso de Internet móvil, puede comunicarse para ayuda técnica estudiantil entre las 8 a.m. y las 8 p.m. de lunes a viernes llamando al 254-284-1072.

Seguimos trabajando en colaboración con el Distrito de Salud Pública del Condado de Waco-McLennan. Todas las áreas de la escuela se limpiarán en profundidad y se desinfectarán con desinfectantes de grado hospitalario antes de que la escuela vuelva a abrir para la instrucción en persona.

Gracias por ayudarnos a hacer que esta segunda transición al aprendizaje remoto sea lo más sencillo posible. Como siempre, si hay algo que su estudiante necesita para tener éxito, háganoslo saber. Puede llamar a la escuela al 254-772-1910 o enviarme un correo electrónico a stephanie.tankersley@wacoisd.org.

Sinceramente,

Stephanie Tankersley
Directora